Section 7- RDOS Administered Landfills
1.0 Campbell Mountain, Okanagan Falls, Oliver Landfills and Keremeos Waste Transfer Station. The general
TIPPING FEE is per metric tonne per load, or when stated per unit, when each SOLID WASTE is SOURCE
SEPARATED, not CONTAMINATED and DISPOSED in the DESIGNATED LOCATION.

a) Capitalization of an entire word under the heading SOLID WASTE indicates that it is defined in the
RDOS Administered Landfills Regulatory Bylaw.
b) TIPPING FEE charges that are in addition to the general TIPPING FEE listed in 1.0 are identified in

2.0.

¢) The REGIONAL DISTRICT retains the right to deny acceptance or to limit the volume and frequency
of any SOLID WASTE delivered to the SITE due to safety, operational, CONTAMINATION or other
considerations.

SOLID WASTE Campbell Okanagan | Oliver Keremeos | Charge Information | Category
Materials Mountain Falls Landfill Waste Charge per metric for Solid
(see Charge Landfill Landfill Transfer tonne per load or per | Waste
Information) Station unit when stated Materials
AGRICULTURAL | S0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 RDOS approval CONTROLLED
ORGANIC see Charge | see Charge | see Charge | see Charge | required. WASTE
MATERIAL Information | Information | Information | Information | Penalties will apply if

not suitably

prepared

See Section 2.2
AGRICULTURAL | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 RDOS approval CONTROLLED
PLASTIC see Charge | see Charge | see Charge | see Charge | required. WASTE

Information | Information | Information | Information | Penalties will apply if

not suitably

prepared.

See Section 2.14
Alarms (SMOKE, | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Residential RECYCLABLE
CO DETECTOR) quantities accepted. | RESIDENTIAL

HHW

Antifreeze $0.00 Not $0.00 $0.00 Residential RECYCLABLE
(LIQUID & Accepted guantities accepted. | RESIDENTIAL
CONTAINERS) HHW
ASBESTOS $150.00 Not $150.00 Not RDOS approval CONTROLLED
CONTAINING see Charge | Accepted see Charge | Accepted required. WASTE
MATERIALS Information Information PROHIBITED WASTE
(ACM) when not suitably

contained and

DISPOSED. $5.00

minimum charge
ASPHALT $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $5.00 RECYCLABLE
SHINGLES minimum charge
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SOLID WASTE Campbell Okanagan | Oliver Keremeos | Charge Information | Category for
Materials Mountain Falls Landfill Waste Charge per metric Solid Waste
(see Charge Landfill Landfill Transfer tonne per load or per | Materials
Information) Station unit when stated
BATTERIES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Lead acid, RECYCLABLE
LEAD-ACID, Household. RESIDENTIAL
BATTERIES - HHW
HOUSEHOLD
BULKY WASTE $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 Not $50.00 minimum CONTROLLED
Accepted charge. Materials WASTE
greater than 2.4
meters (8 ft) in any
dimension
BURNED $200.00 Not $200.00 Not RDOS approval CONTROLLED
MATERIALs Accepted Accepted required. Has cooled | WASTE
for no less than a
two-week period.
$5.00 minimum
charge.
BURNED $400.00 Not $400.00 Not RDOS approval CONTROLLED
MATERIALs Accepted Accepted required. WASTE
CONTAINING $5.00 minimum
ASBESTOS charge.
CARCASSES $50.00 Not $50.00 Not $10.00 minimum CONTROLLED
Accepted Accepted charge. Provide WASTE
notice to RDOS
CLINICAL/ $200.00 Not $200.00 Not $50.00 minimum CONTROLLED
LABORATORY Accepted Accepted charge WASTE
STERIZLED
WASTE
Compost Sales Contact Not Not Not Compost site at
City of Applicable | Applicable | Applicable | Campbell Mountain
Penticton Landfill is operated
by City of Penticton.
CONCRETE, $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $20.00 $5.00 minimum RECYCLABLE
ASPHALT, charge. CONCRETE,
CERAMIC ASPHALT, CERAMIC
FIXTURES, FIXTURES, Ceramic
Ceramic Tile, Tile, MASONRY, and
MASONRY, ROCKS may be
ROCKS (ROCKS received and

not greater
than 60cm in
diameter)

combined in the
same load. See size
requirements in the
Regulatory Bylaw.
For oversize material
see CONCRETE
BULKY.
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SOLID WASTE Campbell Okanagan | Oliver Keremeos | Charge Information | Category for
Materials Mountain Falls Landfill Waste Charge per metric SOLID
(see Charge Landfill Landfill Transfer tonne per load or WASTE
Information) Station per unit when stated | Materials
CONCRETE $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 Not Means CONCRETE RECYCLABLE
BULKY Accepted measuring greater
(including than 1 m. in any
ROCKS over 60 dimension and/or
cmin any large amounts of
dimension) metal protruding
greater than 15 cm.
ROCKS over 60 cm in
diameter may be
received and/or
minor
CONTAMINANT
combined in same
load.
$50.00 minimum
charge.
Condemned $200.00 Not $200.00 Not RDOS approval CONTROLLED
foods Accepted Accepted required. $30.00 WASTE
minimum charge
CONSTRUCTION | $700.00 $110.00 $700.00 Not RDOS approval form
NEW MIXED Accepted required. $25.00
LOAD —in minimum charge.
SERVICE AREA
CONSTRUCTION | Not $135.00 Not Not RDOS approval form
NEW MIXED Accepted Accepted Accepted required. Materials
LOAD — NON- generated outside
SERVICE AREA the SERVICE AREA of
a SITE
CONSTRUCTION | $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 $5.00 minimum REFUSE
REFUSE charge.
CONTROLLED $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 RDOS approval CONTROLLED
WASTE required. WASTE
$5.00
minimum
charge
CORRUGATED $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 Not CONTAMINATED | RECYCLABLES
CARDBOARD - and suitably
ICI prepared.
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SOLID WASTE Campbell Okanagan | Oliver Keremeos Charge Information | Category for
Materials Mountain Falls Landfill Waste Charge per metric | SOLID WASTE
(see Charge Landfill Landfill Transfer tonne per load or Materials
Information) Station per unit when
stated
DEMOLITION $500.00 $110.00 $500.00 Not Accepted | RDOS approval
AND form required.
RENOVATION $25.00 minimum
MIXED LOAD- charge.
ASSESSED - in
SERVICE AREA
DEMOLITION Not $135.00 Not Not Accepted | RDOS approval
AND Accepted Accepted form required.
RENOVATION Materials
MIXED LOAD generated outside
ASSESSED - the SERVICE AREA
NON-SERVICE of a SITE
AREA
DEMOLITION $700.00 $500.00 $700.00 Not Accepted | $50.00 minimum
AND charge.
RENOVATION
MIXED LOAD-
NON-ASSESSED
ELECTRONIC and | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Residential RECYCLABLE
ELECTRICAL quantities.
PRODUCTS
(E-WASTE)
Foundry Dust $150.00 Not $150.00 Not Accepted | $50.00 minimum CONTROLLED
Accepted charge. RDOS WASTE
approval required.
FRUIT WASTE $0.00 upto | Not $0.00 up | Not Accepted | $5.00 minimum RECYCLABLE
500 kg Accepted | to 500 kg charge for loads
$60.00 $60.00 greater than 500 kg
portion portion
above above
500 kg 500 kg
FRUIT/GRAIN $0.00 upto | Not $0.00 up | Not Accepted | $5.00 minimum RECYCLABLE
BY-PRODUCTS 500 kg Accepted | to 500 kg charge for loads
$60.00 $60.00 greater than 500 kg
portion portion
above above
500 kg 500 kg
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SOLID WASTE | Campbell Okanagan | Oliver Keremeos | Charge Information Category for
Materials - Mountain Falls Landfill Waste Charge per metric SOLID WASTE
(see Charge Landfill Landfill Transfer tonne per load or per | Materials
Information) Station unit when stated
GLASS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Clean, empty. RECYCLABLE
CONTAINERS Commercial volumes

accepted in

DESIGNATED

LOCATION
GLASS SHEET | $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 Accepted in REFUSE

DESIGNATED

LOCATION
GYSPUM $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 $5.00 minimum RECYCLABLE
BOARD charge.
ASSESSED or
GYSPUM
BOARD NEW
GYSPUM $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 $5.00 minimum CONTROLLED
BOARD -NON- charge WASTE
RECYCLABLE
HOUSEHOLD See RESIDENTIAL
HAZARDOUS HOUSEHOLD
WASTE HAZARDOUS WASTE
ILLEGALLY $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 RDOS approval CONTROLLED
DUMPED see Charge | see Charge | see Charge | see Charge | required. Regular WASTE
WASTE Information | Information | Information | Information | charges will apply if

not RDOS approved

prior to DISPOSAL.
INFESTED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Penalties will apply if | CONTROLLED
VEGETATION, | See see see see not suitably WASTE

Charge Charge Charge Charge contained and if not

INVASIVE Information | Information | Information | Information | DISPOSED in
PLANTS DESIGNATED

LOCATION
LEAD-BASED $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 PROHIBITED WASTE See WOOD
PAINT coated | see Charge | see Charge | see Charge | see Charge | when not suitably PRESERVED
materials Information | Information | Information | Information | DISPOSED. $5.00

minimum charge.
Mattress or $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 $10.00 Any size. (10 units RECYCLABLE
Box Spring per unit per unit per unit per unit per load per day)
Mercury $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Residential quantities | RECYCLABLE
containing (10 fluorescent tubes | RESIDENTIAL
materials per load per day) HHW
(fluorescent accepted HHW
tubes, bulbs, Facility.
thermostat,
switches)
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SOLID WASTE Campbell Okanagan Oliver Keremeos | Charge Category for
Materials — Mountain Falls Landfill | Landfill Waste Information SOLID
(see Charge Landfill Transfer Charge per WASTE
Information) Station metric tonne Materials
per load or per
unit when
stated
METAL $0.00 up to $0.00 up to $0.00 up to $0.00 up to | $5.00 RECYCLABLE
500 kg; 500 kg; 500 kg; 500 kg; minimum
METAL DRUMS | $60.00 M/T | $60.00 M/T | $60.00 M/T | $60.00 M/T | charge for
AND TANKS portion portion portion portion loads above
above above above above 500 kg. Under
500 kg 500 kg 500 kg 500 kg 2.4 meters
(8 ft) in any
dimension.
Must be
suitably
prepared.
Oil (used motor | $0.00 Not Accepted | $0.00 $0.00 Residential RECYCLABLE
oil, filters and quantities RESIDENTIAL
containers) accepted. HHW
(limit of 20
litres per load
per day).
OPERATIONALLY | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 RDOS approval | RECYCLABLE
BENEFICIAL required.
Paint - $0.00 Not Accepted | $0.00 Not Residential RECYCLABLES
residential Accepted guantities RESIDENTIAL
accepted (limit | HHW
of 20 litres per
load per day).
PRESSURIZED $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 4.5kg (10 1b.) RECYCLABLE
TANKS — Large per unit per unit per unit per unit capacity or
greater. (limit
of 5 units per
load per day)
PRESSURIZED $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Less than 4.5 RECYCLABLE
TANKS — Small kg (10 1b.)
capacity.
PRESSURIZED 20 Ib size 20 Ib size 20 |b size 20 Ib size Cost to dispose | RECYCLABLE
TANKS - $95.00 $95.00 $95.00 $95.00
ISOCYANATE 10 Ib size 10 Ib size 10 Ib size 10 Ib size
$60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00
PRODUCT $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Acceptable RECYCLABLE
STEWARDSHIP quantities from
MATERIALS within the
SERVICE AREA.
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SOLID WASTE Campbell Okanagan Oliver Keremeos | Charge Category for
Materials Mountain Falls Landfill | Landfill Waste Information SOLID
(see Charge Landfill Transfer Charge per WASTE
Information) Station metric tonne Materials
per load or per
unit when
stated
PROHIBITED $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 Not $50.00 CONTROLLED
WASTE Accepted minimum WASTE
charge. RDOS
approval
required.
REFRIGERATION | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Clean and free | RECYCLABLE
UNIT (Fridges, see Charge see Charge see Charge see Charge | of FOOD
Freezers, AC Information Information Information Information | WASTE.
units etc.)
REFUSE $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 $110.00 $5.00 REFUSE
Must not Must not minimum
contain items contain charge.
listed in items listed | Okanagan Falls
Section 2.13. in Section Landfill cannot
2.12 accept FOOD
WASTE.
RESIDENTIAL $0.00 Not Accepted | See Qil, Paint, | See Qil, Residential RECYCLABLE
HOUSEHOLD Antifreeze Paint quantities
HAZARDOUS Mercury Antifreeze, | accepted.
WASTE containing Mercury NOTE: Oliver
materials, containing LF and
smoke alarms | materials, Keremeos
smoke Transfer
alarms Station accept
only what is
listed.
RESIDENTIAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Clean, sorted RECYCLABLE
RECYCLING correctly and
not CON-
TAMINATED
RESIDENTIAL Not Not Not Not See 2.1 RECYCLABLE
RECYCLING Accepted Accepted Accepted Accepted
unsorted
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SOLID WASTE Campbell Okanagan | Oliver Keremeos | Charge Category for
Materials Mountain Falls Landfill Waste Information SOLID
(see Charge Landfill Landfill Transfer Charge per metric | WASTE
Information) Station tonne per load or | Materials
per unit when
stated
Sludge and $110.00 Not $110.00 Not $50.00 minimum | CONTROLLED
Screenings from | see Charge Accepted see Charge | Accepted charge. RDOS WASTE
municipal Information Information approval
sewage required. If not
treatment approved prior to
plants DISPOSAL a
charge of $200
M/T will apply
with a $50.00
minimum.
SOIL CLEAN $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 RDOS approval CONTROLLED
see Charge see Charge | see Charge | see Charge | required. WASTE
Information Information | Information | Information
SOIL $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 Not Soil Relocation CONTROLLED
CONTAMINATED Accepted Application WASTE
required.
Soil Relocation | $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 Not RDOS approval CONTROLLED
Application per application | per per Accepted required. WASTE
application | application
SOIL SMALL $50.00 $50.00 $50.00 Not RDOS approval CONTROLLED
VOLUME Accepted required. WASTE
CONTAMINATED
TAR AND $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $5.00 minimum RECYCLABLE
GRAVEL charge.
ROOFING
TIRE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Maximum 4 intact | RECYCLABLE
tires per
load/day. No
bicycle tires, dirt
filled or painted
TIRE-OVERSIZE $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 $500.00 Per Metric Tonne | RECYCLABLE
TIRE WITH RIMS | $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 $3.00 Maximum 4 per RECYCLABLE
per unit per unit per unit per unit load/day. No
bicycle tires.
WOOD $300.00 $300.00 $300.00 Not $50.00 minimum | CONTROLLED
INDUSTRIAL Accepted charge. WASTE
WOOD CHIPPED | $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 Not CONTROLLED
OR GROUND Accepted WASTE
WOOD CLEAN $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $5.00 minimum RECYCLABLE
charge.
WOOD $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $5.00 minimum RECYCLABLE
PRODUCT charge.
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SOLID WASTE | Campbell Okanagan Oliver Keremeos Charge Information | Category for
Materials Mountain Falls Landfill Waste Charge per metric | SOLID WASTE
(see Charge Landfill Landfill Transfer tonne per load or Materials
Information)) Station per unit when
stated

WOOD- $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $5.00 minimum CONTROLLED
PRESERVED see Charge see Charge | see Charge | see Charge charge. See LEAD- | WASTE

Information Information | Information | Information | BASED PAINT
YARD WASTE | $0.00 up to S0.00upto | $0.00 upto | $0.00 upto | $5.00 minimum RECYCLABLE

500 kg; 500 kg; 500 kg; 500 kg; charge for loads

$60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 greater than

portion portion portion portion 500 kg. Under 2.4

above 500 kg | above above above meters (8 ft.) in

500 kg 500 kg 500 kg length.
YARD WASTE - | $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $60.00 $5.00 minimum RECYCLABLE
TREE STUMPS
YARD WASTE - | $0.00 see $0.00 see $0.00 see $0.00 see No Charge when RECYCLABLE
CHIPPED, Charge Charge Charge Charge loads contain only
GRASS, Information Information | Information | Information | chipped yard
LEAVES waste, grass,
and/or leaves.

2.1

apply:

2.0 - The following charges are in addition to the general charges outlined above in 1.0 to 1.3, shall also

Any REFUSE that is deposited at the ACTIVE FACE or REFUSE BINS, with the exception of DEMOLITION

AND RENOVATION MIXED LOAD and CONSTRUCTION NEW MIXED LOAD, that contains CONTROLLED
WASTE or RECYCLABLE WASTE, shall be charged three times the rate for REFUSE, or three times the

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

highest rate for any material contained in the load, whichever is greater.

Any SOLID WASTE load that is deposited in a DESIGNATED LOCATION and that is CONTAMINANTED or
does not meet RECYCLABLE specifications shall be charged four times the rate for REFUSE, or four
times the highest rate for any material contained in the load, whichever is greater.

DISPOSING of unauthorized PROHIBITED WASTE in a manner contrary to the RDOS approved protocol
shall be charged $500 per tonne with a $300 minimum charge, or as determined by the MANAGER.

Any MIXED LOAD deposited at the SITE shall be charged at the rate for the component of the load with
the highest applicable rate.

The fee for each load of SOLID WASTE that arrives at the SITE that is not properly covered or secured
shall be charged double the normal fee set out in this Schedule with a $10 minimum charge. (See
RDOS Administered Landfills Regulatory Bylaw 5.3)

The charge payable under this Schedule shall be paid following the weighing of the empty VEHICLE
after the load is DISPOSED and shall be based on the WEIGHT- NET, difference in weight between the
WEIGHT - GROSS and the WEIGHT - TARE of the empty VEHICLE.
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2.7

2.8

2.9

2.11

2.12

2.13

2.14

2.15

2.16

In the event the weigh scale is not operational, the SITE OFFICIAL shall estimate the weight of each
VEHICLE and a fee shall be charged as outlined in this Schedule.

All Agricultural Properties having materials ground or chipped in the SERVICE AREA under the In-Situ
Agricultural Chipping Program shall pay a fee as determined by the REGIONAL DISTRICT.

Each offence committed against the current RDOS Administered LandfillsRegulatory Bylaw shall be
deemed a separate and distinct offence and shall be charged two times the rate for REFUSE, or two
times the highest rate for any SOLID WASTE contained in the load, whichever is greater,with a $25

minimum charge..

Except where indicated in the Fees and Charges Bylaw any SOLID WASTE generated outside the
designated Landfill SERVICE AREA that is DISPOSED of at a SITE shall be charged two times the rate for
REFUSE, or two times the highest rate for any SOLID WASTE contained in the load, whichever is greater,
with a $20 minimum charge. In addition any penalties within the Fees and Charges Bylaw will apply.

DISPOSAL of SOLID WASTE including but not limited to, ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL, BURNED
MATERIAL, CONSTRUCTION NEW MIXED LOAD, DEMOLITION AND RENOVATION MIXED LOAD, FRUIT
WASTE, FRUIT /GRAIN BY-PRODUCTS is not authorized for DISPOSAL at the Keremeos SITE.?

DISPOSAL of SOLID WASTE including but not limited to, ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL, BURNED
MATERIAL, FOOD WASTE, FOOD PROCESSING WASTE, FRUIT WASTE, FRUIT /GRAIN BY-PRODUCTS is
not authorized for DISPOSAL at the Okanagan Falls SITE.

The fee for each load of AGRICULTURAL PLASTIC that arrives at the SITE that is not suitably prepared as
per RDOS policy shall be charged REFUSE with a $5.00 minimum charge.

Any SOLID WASTE material over 2.4 metres (8 feet) is charged as BULKY WASTE.

Extra hours to open the Okanagan Falls Landfill are subject to 24 hours notice with a $150 per hour
charge.
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